
THE 

BUTTERFLIES AND MOTHS 
OF 

CANADA; 

WITH 

DESCRIPTIONS OF THEIR COLOR, SIZE, AND 

HABITS, AND THE FOOD AND META­

MORPHOSIS OF THEIR LARVA!. 

BY 

ALEXANDER MILTON ROSS, 
1\1.D., F.R.S.L., E:X(;, 

lIEllBER OF THE El!Tu~IOLOGlCAL SOCIETIES OF ENGLAND, RUSSIA, FRANClo:, 

AND BELGll'M, ETC. 

ILLUSTRATED. 

TORONTO: 

ROWSELL AND HUTCHISO~, 

1873. 



Entered. accor<ling to Act of Parliament of Canada, in the year one thou­Fand eight hundre<l and seventy-three, hy ALF.XA:-iDER :\l11.To:-.- Ross, in the office of the Uini~ter of Agriculture. 

TORONTO! 
PRl!iTED BY ROW8ELL AND HlJ1CIIIBO:ii, 

KING STREET. 



PREFACE. 

--+--

TI-IE work, now before the reader, has been 

prepared with the object of directing the atten­

tion of the student of Natural History, and the 

youth of our co\lntry, to the attractive and 

deeply interesting study of Canadian Ento­

mology. 

The want of a work descriptive of our 

Butterflies and Moths, that would be accessible 

in consequence of its moderate price and 

untechnical style, has been keenly felt by 

students of Natural History. 

My aim has been to familiarize the subject 

by plain and brief descriptions; I have con­

sequently avoided all unnecessary technicalities 

and abstruse questions of identity, which would 

tend to perplex rather than instruct. 

The insects described in this work are repre­

sented by specimens in my own collection, 

which has been made in Ontario, Quebec, 

and New Brunswick. 



lV Preface. 

In the classification and selection of names 

for our Butterflies and Moths, I have encoun­

tered much annoyance, O\Ying to the existing 

chaos of synonymy in Entomology; but have 

selected, both from old and new Jl;! mes, such 

a:--. i considered most expressive of the charac­

teristics of the insects described. 

No one can be more sen.sible than myself 

of the de~ciencies of this work ; yet I hope it 

may contribute somethin~ toward the progress 

of a science which in itsel_f is extremely inter­

esting, and, to an agricultural country like 

Canada, of great importance. 

EVERGREEN G1tun:, 
TORONTO, lllAY, l~i3. 

A. M. R. 

--~--♦•◄--•·· ... •----



C:OXTEXTS. 

-- ♦ ---

PAGE. 

J::---;TRODUCTION.................................. . XI 

~uttedlit$ mut ~\lotlt$ of m,amutn. 
GROUP I. -Papilioncs.-Butterflies ....... .. 
GROUP II. -Spllingidre.-Hawk l\Ioths ... ,..,,., 
GROUP II I.-Plzalamce.-1\Ioths............. .. . 3.1 

GROUP I. 

Papilionidce.-Papilio Family ................ . 
Pieridce.-Yellow or \Vhite Butterfly Family. 5 
.,Vymphalidce.-Nymphalis Family............ 6 
Sarywida-.-Satyrus Family ....... ... ..... .. ... 18 
Hespcrida-.-Sk.ipper Family . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . 20 

Lyca-nidce.-Azure Butterfly Family .. . . . . . . . 2 I 

GROUP II. 

,1._ip/zingida:.-Hawk Moth Family .. . . .. . . .... 12 

kgerida?.-Egerian Family................... . 29 
;'.'.'j~(l:-'ltidcl?.-Glaucopidian Family . .. .. . .. . . . . 32 

GROUP III. 

Bombycidr.E.-Silk Worm Family ........ ... ... 33 
Nochta?!ita?.-Owlet Moth Family . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 
Gcumetrida:.-Geometrid Family................ 57 



Vl Contents. 
l'AGF.. 

Pyralid{l'.-Delta Moth Family............... 61 
Tortricida:.-Lcaf Rolling Family............ 63 
Tincida:.-Tinca Family .............. 65 

GENERA. 

GROUP I.-Papilioncs.-(Butterfl.ics). 

Papilio .............................................. . 
Picris ............................................... . 
Colias ..................................... . 
I~imenitis ......................................... . 
Danais ............................................ . 
Argynnis ......................................... . 
Melit;:ea ............................... · ............. . 
I)yrameis ........................................... . 
Vanessa ............................................ . 
Grapta ............................................... . 
Junonia ............................................ . 
Satyrus ............................................ . 
); cony111pha ..................................... . 
Chrysophanes ..................................... . 
Thccla .............................................. . 

GROUP I l.-Spl1i11gcs.-( Hawk l\Ioths), 

Sphinx ............................................. . 
Thyreus ............................................ . 
Philampelus ..................................... . 
Sn1crinthus .......................................... . 
Scsia ..................................... , ......... . 
.!Egeria ............................................. . 
Eudryas ........................................... . 

5 
6 
6 
8 
<) 

IO 

I :! 

13 
16 

17 
18 

19 
19 
21 

23 



Contents. 

GROUP III.-P/za!crna·.-('..\Ioths.) 

Lithosia ............................................ . 
Deiopeia ........................................... . 
Calin1orpha ....................................... . 
Crocata ............................................ . 
i\.rctia .............................................. . 
Spilosoma ......................................... . 
Leucarctia ............. , .......................... . 
Hyphantria ....................................... . 
Halesidota .......................................... . 
Orgyia ............................................ . 
Notodontce ........................... : ............. . 
Lagoa .............................................. . 
Lima codes ........................................ . 
Psyche .............................................. . 
Perophorce ......................................... . 
Actias ............................................... . 
Platysamia ........................................ . 
Callosamia ......................................... . 
Telea .............................................. . 
Hyperchiria ..................................... . 
Citheronia ......................................... . 
Eacles ....................................... •· • • • • •·· 
Anisota ············································· 
Clisiocampa .................................. •· •·· 
Hepialus ...................................... •····· 
Xyleutes ......................... •· • •·· •·· •·· ··· ·· · 
Catocala .................................... •·· •····· 
Brephos ................................. •··········· 

vii 

P.\U£. 

33 
34 
34 
35 
35 
36 
37 
37 
38 
39 
40 
40 

41 
41 

43 
45 
45 
47 
49 
50 
50 
52 
52 
53 
53 
54 
55 



viii Contents. 
PAGE. 

Leucanire 55 
1\grotis ........................................... •. 5 5 
Gortyna ........................................... •· 56 
Apatela ............................. ............... 56 
Anisopteryx ............................. • .... • • •· • 57 
I-Iibernia. .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . 58 
l~nnon1os . . . . .... . . .. . .. ... .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58 
Angerona ................................... • . . . . . . 5 9 
Nematocampa . .. ... ... ... ... . .. ... ... ... . . .. .. ... 59 
Chrerodes . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. .. . . 59 
l~n<lropia . .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . ... .. . . ... . . .. . . .. . . . . .. 59 
An1phidasys ......... ... ....... .. ............ .. ..... 60 
Aci<lalia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Go 
l3oarmia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Go 
l~upithecia....... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... ... .. . . . . Go 
Hypena ........................ -........... ......... 61 
.i\glossa .. . . .. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 I 
Pyralis ... ... .... ..... .. . . .. .. . . .. ... . .. ... ... . . . ... GI 
Galleria:- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62 
Pe1npelire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62 
Anchylopera . . . .. . . .. . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 63 
Carpocapsa ... . ..... ... ... ... ... .. . . .. ... . .. ... . .. 64 
Lozotrenia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64 
Tinere ... ... . .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...... ... ... ... . . . 65 
Instructions for Catching and Preserving 

Butterflies and Moths . . .. . .. . . . .. .. . . . . .. 67 
Synopsis of llutterflies and Moths of Canada. 7 I 



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS. 
Eng'U by Scaddlng, Toronto. 

--♦-

l'AG'E, 

Papilio t1tr1z1ts.-Yello,v Swallo,v-tail....... .. ~ 

astcrias.-Black Swallow-tail......... 4 
Limeuitis a·rtltemis.-Circled Emperor .. .. . . 7 
Danais arcltippus.-Queen of Spain Butterfly 8 
A rgymzis aphrodite.- Silver-spotted Fritil-

lary ......... .......... .. ...... ...... ... ......... 9 
Militcea tharos.-Drappled Milita:!a . . ... . . . .. 11 

Pyrameis cardui.-Painted Lady .............. 12 

Pyrameis atalanta.-Red Admiral............ 13 

Vanessa antiopa?.-Camberwell Beauty....... 14 
Milbertii.-Red Empress............ I 5 

Grap ta ,interrogatio1tis.-Semi-colon Butter-
fly . .. . .. . . ... . . . . . . .......... .. .. . . . . . .. . . . .. . . .. 16 

Hesperia Leonardis.-Leonard's Skipper.... 20 

Spltin:i: quillquemaculatus. - Five- spotted 
Sphinx ........................................ 23 

Smcrinthus e,tca?cata.-Blind Smerinthus . . . 27 
Sesia thJ1sbe.-Bcc moth ............ ...... ...... 28 

Thyreus Abbottii.-Abbot's Hawk Moth ... 25 
PIU:!ampdis achcmon. _,. Achcmon Hawk 

lvioth ... . .. . .. ... . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . .... ... . . . 26 
Eudryas grata?.-Bcautiful \Vood Nymph... 3 r 

.Aigeria t:i-itosa.-Pcach-trcc Borer............ 29 



X Contents. 

Deiopeia be//a.-Beautiful Dciopcia . . .... .... . 34 
A ctias lzmci.-Empress Lima . .. .. . .. .. . . .. .. .. 42 
Te/ea po(ytlzemus.-Poiythemus Moth .. ..... 48 
Hyperchiria -z 1aria.-Peacock Moth . . .. . .. . . . 49 
Eades impcria!is.-ImperiaI Moth............ 5 I 
Cal!osamia promcthca.-Promethea Moth . . . 46 
C!isiocampa amcricamts. -American Tent 

Caterpillar Moth ... ..... .......... ...... .. . 52 
P!atysamia cccropia - Emperor Cecropia 

l\1oth ... ......... ... ... . . . ... ... ...... ... ..... 44 
Tortrfr.-Leaf Roller .. .. .. .. . ... .. .. .. . ... .. .. . 63 
Tinea ................................ ,........ ...... 65 



INTRODUCTIOX. 

--+--

The Or<ler of L~pidoptera, or scale-winged 
insects, may be <livided into three groups, com­
prising all the four-winged insects commonly 
known as Butterflies, Hawk-Moths, and Moths. 
They differ in size, figure, an<l color, but ar~ 
uniform in having their bodies covere<l with fine 
hair, .an<l their wings, with what, to the naked 
eye, appears like dust, but, when examined by a 
powerful microscope, are seen to be beautifully 
ornamented feathery sea les, with microscopic 
lines. The tongue, or sucking tube, of nearly 
all the insects of this order, when at rest, is rolled 
up like a watch-spring, but is capable of being 
darted forth in an instant, and of sucking up 
with rapidity the nectareous fluids, on which its 
gay possessor lives. The insects of this order, 
though small in size, are great by their va•st 
numbers, their varieties of form and color, their 
extrem.ely delicate organizations, their remark­
able instincts, and the extraordinary transfor­
mations of their larva!. 



xii Introduction. 

GRouP r .-~a11itione~. -~uttet'ftie$. 
The Butterflies are readily distinguished from 

the Hawk-Moths, and l\Ioths, by the brilliant 
coloring of their \\'ings ; their thread-like and 
knobbed antennre ; the elevated position of their 
wings when at rest ; and the fact that they fly by 
day only. 

G 1wuP I I.-ftJltingr.s.--~rn\ttlt-!j\toth$. 
The insects of this group are the most power­

ful and robust of the order. They are princi­
pally distinguished by their rapid and vigorous 
fjight, and the large size of many of the species. 
Tl:ey generally fly during the evening or early 
hours of the morning. A ft·,,· species belonging 
to this group fly durin~~ the bright-sunshine ; 
others are called humming-bird moths, on account 
of the noise they make in flying, and their habit 
of hovering over flmvers while they extract the 
delicious juices with their tubular tongues. All 
the insects of this group have the body thick in 
the middle and tapering toward each end : the 
wings, long, slender, and pointed. \\'he11 at rest, 
the wings are inclined like a roof, the upper 
covering the lower. 

GRouP III.-~hntamae.-~toth$. 
This group ;}s the largest of the order, and 

comprises all the lepidoptera that cannot 



l11troductz'o11. xiii 

properly be placed in the preceding groups. 
The moths are nocturn,tl in their habits. · They 
differ· in size, color, and figure : their wings 
present a great diversity of form. \ Vhen at rest 
the upper wings cover the lower. The females 
belonging to a few species are wingless, and are 
destined to live only sufficiently long to deposit 
their eggs. Some of the species are beautifully 
colored, while the greater number are dark-gray, 
mottled with black, white, and brown. 

Over t\\'enty thousand different species of 
butterflies and moths belonging- to the old 
world, and fully three thousand belonging to 
this continent have been identified by entomolo­
gists, and each species is distinguished from its 
nearest relation by some modification of structure 
best adapted to its peculiar sphere of life. 

:\fETAl\IORPHOSIS OF THE LARLE OF 

BUTTERFLIES AND MoTIIS. 

The young of Butterflies and Moths are called 
caterpillars. Nearly all the caterpillars of the 
Order of Lepidoptera are destructive to vegeta­
tion ; they differ in size, color, and form, and feed 
upon leaves, blos~oms, buds, seeds, roots, furs, 
grease, grain, and woollens. Each female butter­
fly or ri10th will lay from one hundred to five 
hundred eggs, from which the caterpillars are 



xiv Introduction. 

produced; and, by that wonderful provision of 
nature, instinct, the insect almost invariably 
deposits its eggs on the food necessary to its 
caterpillar state. During its life as a caterpillar 
it eats voraciously, and almost incessantly, 
changing its skin several times before it attains 
its full growth, when it exchanges its caterpillar 
dress for that of a chrysalis, which it accomplishes 
by bursting open the skin on the back, and with­
drawing the fore-part of the body, until it is 
emancipated. It is then a chrysalis, apparently 
without head or limbs, ai1<l remains in this state 
for a variable length of time, motionless without 
taking food. But during this period of apparent 
rest, this total seclusion from the outer world, 
the greatest activity prevails \\'ithin : all the 
organs required by the perfect insect are being 
developed. Some of these chrysalides are beauti­
fully ornamented with golden spots, from which 
circumstance the name of chrysalis is derived. 
\\Then the period for the second transformation 
arrives the chrysalis swells, and bursts the skin 
on the back, from which emert~cs the gay and 
beautiful butterfly to spend it; brief life in 
sipping the juices of sweet-scented flowers, in 
making love to its mates, laying its eggs, and 
rnon after (providing it escapes its many enemies) 
dying a natural death. 

1\Iany of the caterpillars of the moths are 
remarkable for the perfection of their silken 



flltroductioll. xv 

cocoons (t~ which we owe the beautiful material 
called silk), with which they enclose their bodies 
for the first transformation. Some caterpillars 
suspend themselves by a silken thread, and 
transform without making a cocoon. Others 
burrow in the ground, and undergo their meta­
morphosis in the earth ; and a few species 
transform in the interior of roots and stems. 
In either case they finally burst open the skin 
on the top of the back, cast it, and enter the 
pupre state. At the proper time the pupm skin 
bursts, and the moth comes forth, expands its 
wings gradually, until it has gained strength, 
and then flies away to enjoy its brief existence. 





BUTTERFLIES AND MOTHS 
OF CANADA. 

GRouP r.-~apilhtnu. 

BUTTERFLIES. 

PAPILIONID.tE.-Swallow-tail Family. 

This family embraces the most conspicuous 
butterflies of the group. The hind wings are 
extended into a tail-like appendage, from which 
they derive their family name. 

Genus p APILIO. 

Papilio tunms.-The Yellow Swallow-tail. 

This is the largest and most beautiful butterfly 
of thpse commonly known as "Swallow-tails." 



2 Buttetjlies and .lrf otlts 

It expands five inches. The color is brilliant 
yellow, bordered and striped with black; on the 

forward wings are nine yellow spots; on the 
hind wings, six oblong yellow spots. This 



of Canada. 3 

elegant butterfly flies in June, July, and August; 
and frequents groves, orchards, and gardens. 
The caterpillar is about three inches long, of a 
green color; and feeds upon the apple and other 
fruit trees. 

Papilio troilus.-The Orange Spotted Swallow­
tail. 

This elegant butterfly bears a striking resem.: 
blance to the preceding insect, but is smaller in 
size~ the spots on the wings are much larger. 
The orange spots on the hind angle of the 
wings have not the black centre which charac­
terizes the Asterias. It flies in June, July, and 
August. The caterpillar is two and a half inches 
long; and feeds principally upon the sassafras 
and lilac. 

Papilio asterias.-The Black Swallow-tail. 

This butterfly expands about four inches. 
Color; rich velvety-black, with a double row of 
bright yellow spots on the back, and a band of 
bright yellow spots across the wings, and seven 
blue spots between the double row of yellow 
spots, and a brilliant orange spot, with a black 



4 Butte1jlies and Moths 

centre near the hind angle of the wings. Thi"§ 
butterfly flies in July and August ; and frequents 

groves and gardens. The caterpillar is two and 
a half inches long, of a pale green color ; and 
feeds upon carrots, parsley, and celery. 



of Canada. 5 . 
PIERIDLE.-White Butterfly Family. 

The insects of this family have the wings 
rounded, and entire, on the edges ; the inner 
edges form a groove, which is a receptacle for the 
abdomen. 

Genus PIERIS. 

Pieris oleracca.-The Pot-herb Butterfly. 

This delicate and very pretty butterfly is pure 
white ; and expands two inches. The first brood 
appears in May, and a second in July. It fre­
quents gardens and meadows. The caterpillar 
is light-green; and feeds upon cabbage, radish, 
and turnip leaves. 

Pieris mpm-:-Garden White Butterfly. 

This butterfly resembles the preceding insect, 
but is inferior in size. The caterpillar is pale­
green, with a yellow line along the back. It 
feeds upon the cabbage. 

Pierz's protodice.-The Cabbage Butterfly. 

This species is white, ,vith dark markings on 
the upper surface of the wings. It expands 
about two inches. Flies from June until August. 
The caterpillar is light green ; and feeds ui:on 
the cabbage. 



6 Butte,jlies and Mot/ts 

Genus COLIAS.' 

Co/ias p!tilodice.-The Yell ow Butterfly. 

This very common, but very pretty insect fre­
quents the fields and roadsides in large numbers 
during the months of May, June, July, and 
August. Color: sulphur-yellow, bordered with 
black It expands two and a half inches. The 
caterpillar is nearly three inches long, of a pale­
green color; and feeds upon the leaves of the 
clover, hop, and pea. 

NYMPHALID.tE.-Nymphalis Family. 

The insects of this family have the hind wings 
scalloped, and the antenna! very slender. 

Genus Lil\lENITIS. 

Lilnenitis ephestton.-Orange-spotted Butterfly. 

This butterfly expands about three inches. 
Color : bluish-=black ; on the hind edges of the 
wings are three black lines, and within the outer 
border is a row of spots of a bright orange· 
color. It flies in July and August. The cater­
pillar feeds upon the cherry and oak. 



of Canada. 7 

THE CIRCLED EMPEROR. 

Limenitis artlzemis.-The Circled Emperor. 

This extremely beautiful butterfly is at once 
distinguished by the rich blue-black color of its 
wings, and the broad white curved band, which 
crosses both wings. The male has a row of 
orange colored spots on the hind wings. It 
expands about three inches and a half. Flies in 
July and August. The caterpillar feeds up:m 

0

the honeysuckle and poplar. 

Limenitis misippus.-The Dark Veinlet. 

The prevailing color of this fine insect is 
tawny-yellow, with black veins, and a black 
border spotted with white. Expands three and 
a half inches. Flies in August and September, 
and frequents low lands. The caterpillar is light 
brown; three inches long; and feeds upon the 
poplar and willow. 



8 Buttetfli'es and Moths 

Gcnus DAN AIS. 

The butterflies of this genus have rounded and entire wings ; the head and thorax are covered with white spots. 



of Canada. 9 

Danai's A rcltippus.-Queen of Spain Butterfly. 

This butterfly bears a striking resemblance to 
the Misippus, but is much larger, expanding four 
and a half inches. It flies in July, August, and 
September; and frequents low marshy lands. 
For several years past this species has been very 
common near Toronto. The caterpillar is of a 
dark-yellow and white color; and feeds upon the 
silk weed. 

Genus ARGYN:\"IS. 

The insects of this genus have numerous round 
silver-like spots beneath the hind wings. 

TllE SILVER-SPOTTED FRITILLARY. 

Argynn£s aplirodite.-Thc Silvcr-sJotted 
Fritillary. 

This butterfly cxpan<ls three and a half inche~. 
Color: tawny-yellow; under the tips of the fore-

2 



IO Butterflies and Moths 

wings are seven bright silvery spots, and under­
neath the hind wings are twenty-two or twenty­
four large white silvery spots. The Aphrodite 
flies in June, July, and August ; and frequents 
low lands. The caterpillar is dark-brown ; and 
feeds upon the violet. 

A rgynnz"s bel!ona.-The Brimstone Butterfly. 

This pretty little butterfly expands two inches 
Color: tawny, with two rows of dark spots. 
around the hind margin of the wings, and no 
silvery spots beneath the wings. Flies in June, 
July, and August; and frequents flower gardens. 
The caterpillar is brownish-black; and feeds 
upon violets. 

A rgynnz"s 11zyrina.-The Black Spotted Fritillary. 

This little butterfly expands one inch-and-a­
half. Color: tawny, with a border of black, 
around which is a row of black crescent-shaped 
spots. Flies in May and June, and a second 
brood in July and August. The caterpillar is 
dark-brown ; and feeds upon the violet. 

Genus l\IELILE.:\. 

The members of this genus are generally 
smaller than the preceding, and have no silvery 
spots beneath the wings. 



of Canada. I I 

Melitcea pltceton.-Thc Black Melit~a. 

This butterfly expands about two inches. 
Color: black, with a row of orange crescents 
around the hind border of the wings, and two 
redJish-orange spots on the front wings. Flies 
in June and July. Freq ucnts pasture fields and 
marshy lands. The caterpillar feeds upon the 
plantain. 

THE DRAPPLED l\IILIT£A. 

llfelitcea tltaros.-The Drapplcd Milit~a. 

The Drappled Milit;.ea expands about an inch 
and a half ; the wings are short and broad ; the 
color, tawny-orange, with black lines and spots. 
Flies from J unc to August. The caterpillar 
feeds upon the plantain. 

Melitcea Harrisii.-Harris's Butterfly. 

This species is not so common as the preced­
ing. It expands about one and a quarter inches. 
Color: fulvous above, with blackish-brown mark-

ings. 



12 Butte,jlies and Moths 

Genus PYRAMEIS. 

This genus embraces some beautiful insects, 
all of which have the wings scalloped. 

PAIXTED LADY. 

Pyrameis cardui.-The Painted Lady. 

This common, but pretty, butterfly expands 
two inches and a half. Color: tawny, with a 
rose tinge, and spotted with black and white on 
the hind wings, which are marked beneath, and 
have five eye-like spots near the hind margin, 
and a white spot in the centre. Flies from 
June to August; and frequents meadows and low 
lands. The caterpillar feeds upon the sunflower, 
hollyhock, burdock, and thistle. 

Pyramcis Huntcra.-The Marbled Cynthia. 

This butterfly expands two and a half inches. 
Color: tawny, spotted with white and black. 



of Canada. 13 

The hind wings are marbled underneath, and 
have two large eye-like spots near the hind margin. 
Flies from July to September; frequents open 
fields. The caterpillar feeds upon the thistle. 

THE HED ADmRAL. 

PJ,rameis ata/anta.-The Red Admiral. 

The Red Admiral expands nearly three inches. 
Color : black, with a band of reddish-orange 
across the middle of the fore wings, and spots of 
white near the tips ; on the hind wings is a 
marginal red band on which is a row of black 
dots. Flies from June to September. Frequents 
open fields and roadsides. The caterpillar feeds 
upon the nettle. 

Ccmts VA'\ E:--SA. 

All the butterflies of this genus have the 
wings angulated on the edges. 



Buttnjlics and Jfuths. 

THE CAMBEHWELL f:l.:.\I.TY. 

! ~a11cssa anti()pa.-CamberwcII Beauty. 

This is one of our most common butterflies. 
It expands about three and a half inches. Color: 
rich purplish-brown, with a broad yellow margin, 
near the inner edge of which there is a row of 
blue spots. Flies from June to September, and 
specimens are frequently seen in October. I 
have often found this butterfly in hollow trees 
~nd sheltered places in the winter, in a semi­
torpid state. The caterpillar is black, dotted 
with white; and feeds upon the leaves of the 
elm, poplar, and willow. 



of Canada. 

Vanessa 7-album.-The J. Butterfly. 

This insect derives its name from a white ]­

shaped mark on the under side of the hind ,rings. 

It expands two and a half inches. Color: tawny­

red ; each wing has a white spot between two 

black spots, near the outer angle. Flie3 in July 

and August; and frequents gardens and fields. 

The caterpillar feed'.; upon th ·.'. lcav'--'; of the cl:r. 

'l'l!E RED E'.\lPIIEtH. 

Vanessa Jlilbcrti.-The Red· Empress. 

This beautiful butterfly expands about two 

and a half inches. The prevailing color is black, 

with a wide orange-red band near the hind 

margin of all the wings. On the hind wings is a 

row of rich blue crescents, on the fore wings is a 

white spot near the tips, and reddish-orange 

spots in the centre of the front margin. Flies 

in June and July, and a second brood in August. 

Frequents roadsides. The caterpillar is brown; 

and feeds upon the nettle. 



16 Butte,jlies and Moths 

Genus G RA~TA. 

The butterflies of this family are generally of 
a reddish-brown color ; beneath the wings is a 
curved line and dot of a golden or silvery color; 
the wings are deeply incised. 

-TllE SDIICOI.O::-. Bt:TIE!:FLY. 

Grapta intcrrogationis.-Thc Semicolon 
Butterfly. 

This vcty pretty butterfly 1s rcaJily distin­
guished by a pale-yellow semicolon near the 
centre of the inner surface of the hind wings. It 
expands nearly three inches. Color : brownish­
orange, with spots of deep brown. Flies from 
June to August; and frequents gardens and road­
sides. The caterpillar feeds upon the leaves of 
the elm and grape. 



of Canada. 17 

Grapta comma.-The Comma Butterfly. 

The Comma Butterfly is so cal.led from a 
brilliant white comma-shaped mark beneath the 
hind ~ings. Color : dark orange, marked with 
black and brown. Expands two inches. Flies 
in July and August; and frequents gardens and 
roadsides. The caterpillar is reddish-brown; and 
feeds upon the leaves of the elm. 

Grapta c-argenteum.-The Silver L Butterfly. 

This butterfly expands about two inches, and 
is tawny-orange above, bordered and spotted 
with black ; underneath, gray, with a bright 
silvery L spot. Flies in July and August ; fre­
quents gardens and open fields. The caterpillar 
is white, spotted with gray; and feeds upon the 
elm and hop. 

Grapta famms.-The Cinnamon Butterfly. 

The general color of this species resembles the 
preceding insect, but is darker and larger in 
size, and beautifully marbled underneath. 

Genus JUNONIA. 

:Junoni'a cami'a.-The Peacock Butterfly. 

This very rare and pretty butterfly expands 
three inches. Color : reddish-brown, with two 

8 



18 Butte,jlies and Moths 

grayish eye-like spots, encircled with black on the 
hind wings; on the front wings are two spots with 
a white centre. Flies in August. The cater­
pillar is jet black, covered with small white 
spots, and feeds upon the nettle and thistle. 

SATYRIDJE.-Family Satyrus. 

In this family the prevailing color is dark­
brown. Wings entire, wi~h eye-like spots be­
neath. Their flight is quick, and with a jerking 
motion. 

Genus SATYR us. 

Satyrus alope.-The Brown Butterfly. 

The color of this pretty little insect is dark­
brown, shaded with light. Expands two and a 
quarter inches. Flies from July to September; 
frequents open woods and fields. The catu­
pillar is pale-green, with fine stripes of brown : 
feeds upon the leaves of the cherry and plum. 

Satyrus Boisduvallii-Boisduvall's Butterfly. 

This butterfly expands two and a quarter 
inches. Color : dark and light greenish-yellow, 
with four eye-like black spots on the fore wings. 



of Canada. 19 

Flies in July : frequents hilly lands. The cater­
pillar is light-green; and feeds upon various 
grasses. 

Genus NEONYMPH.-E. 

Neonymplza mrytris.-The Eurytris Butterfly. 

This little butterfly is dark-brown above, with 
black eye-like spots on the wings. It expands 
one inch and a quarter ; and flies in July. Fre­
quents thick woods and low lands. The cater­
pillar is pale-green; and feeds upon the leaves of 
the wild cherry and various shrubs. 

Genus CHRYSOPHANUS. 

Chrysophanus americana.-The Copper Butterfly. 

This beautiful butterfly expands one and a 
quarter inches; the front wings are reddish­
copper-colored, with small black spots; the hind 
wings have a copper-colored band on the border. 
Flies from June until September; and frequents 
open woods and roadsides. The caterpillar is 
light-green; and feeds upon the sorrel. There are 
three broods in the year. 



20 Butte,jlies and llf oths 

IIESPERIAN 

HESPERID.tE.-Skipper Family. 

This family comprises a large number of very 
pretty little butterflies commonly called skippers, 
from their manner of flying with a skipping, jerk­
ing motion. In some sections of Canada the 
Hesperians appear in larger numbers, while in 
others they are very rare. They fly from June 
until September; and frequent the borders of 
woods, and shaded roadsides. In their habits 
and structure they somewhat resemble the moths. 
Their prevailing color is reddish-brown, marked 
with yellow, black, and white ; they expand from 
three-fourths of an inch to two inches and a 
quarter; their feet are six in number. The cater­
pillars of the Hesperians feed upon the thistle 
and nettle. They are solitary in their ha~its : 
many of them hide in folded l!;!aves, where they 
form a kind of cocoon, and undergo their trans­
formation. 



of Canada. 21 

LYCJENIDJE.-Azure-Butterfly Family. 

The family Lycrenidm embraces several deli­
cate and extremely beautiful little butterflies of an 
azure-blue color, marked with minute black spots. 
They expand about three-fourths of an inch, and 
fly from July to September. They frequent open 
fields and hillsides, flying low, and oftentimes 
collecting together in numbers of twenty and 
thirty, and alighting on the flowers of the clover. 
The caterpillars of the Lyccena are green, with 
dark stripes. 

Genus THECLA. 

The insects of this family are distinguished 
from the preceding by two thread-like tails on 
each wing. They expand about one inch and a 
quarter, and are of a dusky-brown and red color. 
The caterpillars are green; and feed on the hop 
pine, and willow. 



22 Butte,jlies and Moths 

GRouP n.-ltrltingu. 

HAWK :MOTHS. 

SPHINGID.....E.-Hawk Moth Family. 

This family embraces several of the largest and 
stoutest insects of the group. They fly generally 
at twilight. Their wings are long, pointed, and 
well-suited for rapid flight. Their caterpillars 
have sixteen legs. \,Vhen at rest they assume 
a sphinx-like attitude, from which the family 
name is derived. They are very large, and 
generally green colored. About the beginning 
of September they enter the ground for trans­
formation, and the pupa remains there during the 
winter.· In the following summer the chrysalis 
skin bursts, and the perfect insect comes to the 
surface of the ground, and flies away in search 
of food. 

Genus SPHIXX. 

Spltinx qui11qucmaculatus.-The Five-spotted 
Sphinx. 

This insect is one of the largest of the family. 
It derives its name from five round orange spots 



of Canada. 23 

on each side of the body. It expands about five 

inches and a half. The prevailing color is gray, 
variegated with black. It flies in June, July, and 



24 Butte,jlies and Moths 

August. The caterpillar is pale-green ; three 
and a half inches in length; and feeds upon the 
potato vine. 

Sphinx drupiferarum.-The Plum Sphinx Moth. 

The fore wings of this moth are brownish­
black ; the discal dot and outer edge of the 
wings are light fulvous color. It expands four 
and a half inches. The caterpillar is green ; and 
feeds upon the plum tree. 

Sphinx gordius-The Apple Sphinx Moth. 

This sphinx expands about four inches, and is 
of a dark brown color, with a roseate tinge. The 
thorax is brownish-black above. Flies in June, 
July, and August. The caterpillar is nearly four 
inches in length; and feeds upon the apple. 

Sphinx chersis.-The Lilac Sphinx Moth. 

This insect closely resembles the five-spotted 
sphinx in color, and size, but is reddish-gray 
beneath. Flies in July, and August. The cater­
pillar is dark-green; and feeds upon the lilac. 



of Canada. 

Genus THVREUS. 

ABBOT'S HA WK MOTIi. 

Thyrcus Abbottii.-Abbot's Hawk Moth. 

This Hawk Moth expands about three and a 
half inches ; prevailing color : chocolate, with 
darker variegations. The hind wings are yellow, 
with a dark-brown border. Both fore and hind 
wings are scalloped. Flies in June and July. 
The caterpillar is brownish yellow; and feeds 
upon the grape-vine. 



Butterflies and Moths 

Genus PHILAMPELUS. 

Philampelus Acltemo1t.-Achemon Hawk Moth. 

The Achemon expands about three and a half 

inches ; the prevailing color is brownish-gray, 
with triangular patches of dark-brown on the 
thorax, and :two) square patches on each fore-



of Canada. 27 

wing ; the hind wings are pink, near the middle 
of which is a deep red spot, and behind a broad 
ash-colored border. Flies in July and August. 
The caterpillars feed upon the grape-vine, 
common creeper, and other indigenous vines. 

Cows SMERINTI-IUS. 

The moths of this family have the wings 
sca-lloped, and notched on the outer edge. The 
caterpillars have a stout thorn on the tail. 

BLIND smmINTIW,;;;_ 

Smerz"ntlms cxcmcata.-Blind Smerinthus. 

This moth expands two and a half inches ; the 
prevailing color is fawn, clouded with brown ; 
the hind wings are rose colored in the centre 
with a black spot, the centre of which is blue. 
Flies in June, July, and August. The cater­
pillars feeds upon the leaves and buds of the 
apple tree. 



28 Buttetjlies and Moths 

Ge11us SESIA. 

This aenus contains several beautiful sphinges, b 

which are distinguished by their broad fanshaped 
tails, a~d clear, transparent wings. They fly in 
the day-time. 

TUE BEE MOTH. 

Scsia thysbe.-The Bee Moth. 

This pretty insect flies in June and July, and 
may be seen on very hot days hovering over 

· flowers, after the manner of humming birds. The 
abdomen of this sphinx is of a reddish color; the 
thorax, green ; the legs, white. The caterpillar 
has a dorsal stripe, and short recurved horn; and 
feeds upon the lilac. 

Scs£a dijjinis.-The Green Bee-moth. 

The color of this moth is yellowish-green ; 
abdomen, black ; legs, black. Flies in July and 
August. Its habits are similar to the preceding 
species. The caterpillar is green, above; and 
dark-red, beneath. 



of Canada. 

MGERIDJE.-Egerian family. 

The insects of this family bear a striking 
resemblance to bees or wasps. Their wings are 
narrow and transparent; the 'body large. They 
fly by day, especially in the bright sunshine. 
The caterpillars of this species live within the 
roots and stems of plants, and are white, cylin­
drical, and conical with stout horns. Their 
transformation takes place in an oval cocoon 
made of the chips they make in boring their 
tunnels, cemented by a sticky matter. They 
are very destructive to garden shrubs and plants. 

Genus iEGERIJE. 

PEACH-TREE BORER. 

Aigeria? ;xitosa?.-The Peach-tree Borer. 

The wings of this insect are transparent, and 
beautifully bordered and veined with light-blue, 
which is the prevailing color in both sexes of this 
species. It expands one inch and a quarter, and 
flies from the middle of June until the last of 
November. The female lays her eggs near the 



Butte,jl-ies and Moths 

roots of the tree ; when they are hatched they 
penetrate the bark, and greatly injure, and; in 
many cases, destroy the trees . 

./Egcr-i(E tijmliforme.-The Currant-bush Borer. 

The body of this borer is blue ; the wings, 
transparent, and fringed with black ; across the 
tips of the fore wings is a light copper-colored 
band. It expands about three-fourths of an inch. 
The female lays her eggs in the buds of the 
currant bush. ·when the caterpillar is hatched, 
it forms a burrow in the stems several inches in 
length, causing them to split open, and the bush 
to die . 

./Egeri(E cucurbit(E.-The Squash-vine Borer. 

The body of this insect is of an orange color, 
with spots of black. It expands one inch and a 
quarter. The caterpillar feeds upon the squash 
plant . 

./Egcri(E polistiformis.-The Grape-root Borer. 

The Grape-root Borer expands about one 
inch and a half. Color : dark brown tinaed 

I h 

with orange. Flies from June until September. 
The caterpillar feeds upon the roots of the 
grape vine. 



of Canada. 31 

Genus EUDRYAS. 

Several pretty moths belong to this family, 
and are commonly called Wood Nymphs. Some 
of the species are beautifully colored, and the 
fore legs densely tufted. The caterpillars feed 
upon the grape vine. 

THE BE,\UTIFlJL WOOD NYMPH. 

Eudryas gratce.-Thc Beautiful Wood Nymph. 

The Beautiful Wood Nymph is one of the 
prettiest of the family. The fore wings are pure 
white, with a broad stripe along the front edge, 
and a band around the outer hind margin of a 
brownish-purple color; the hind wings are yel­
low, with a border of purplish-brown. Expands 
about two inches. Flies in June, July, and 
August. The caterpillar feeds upon the grape 
vine and common creeper. 



32 Butterflies and Moths 

ZYG.!ENID.IE.-Glaucopidian Family. 

This family forms a connecting link between 
the diurnal and nocturnal insect!,. It comprises 
a number of species, which have the body very 
slender, the wings pointed and covered with 
extremely fine powdery scales ; the head, large 
and full ; the anterior, tapering ; the color, green 
with variegations of purple and black. They 
fly on bright sunshiny days. The caterpillars 
are green, and have sixteeri feet. 



of Canada. 33 

GROUP 111.-~halatlutt. 

MOTHS. 

BOMBYCIDLE,-Silk Worm Family. 

This large group of insects, includes several 
very large and magnificent moths which have 
thick bodies, head small, and the fore legs 
covered· with hairs. The caterpillars of this 
family, .with few exceptions, spin cocoons of 
silk, from which the silk of commerce is manu­
factured. 

Genus LITHOSIA. 

The Lithosians have slender bodies, and 
narrow wings, which are beautifully spotted in 
some species. The caterpillars are cylindrical, 
and covered with short hairs. 

Lithosia miniata.-Stripcd Lithosian. 

The fore wings 
coloured stripes. 
and a quarter. 
various lichens. 

are scarlet, with three slate­
It expands about one inch 

The caterpillar feeds upon 



34 Butte,jlies and Moths 

Genus DEIOPEIA. 

Deiopeia bella.- Beautiful Deiopeia. 

This very pretty moth expands about one 
inch and a half; the fore wings are deep yellow, 
crossed by six white bands, on each of which is 
a row of black dots ; the hind wings are scarlet, 
edged with black; the thorax is dotted with 

· black ; the body is white. Flies from July to 
September. 

Genus CALlMORPHA. 

Calz'morpha militaris.-_The Soldier Moth. 

The Soldier Moth expands one inch and three 
quarters; the fore wings are white, bordered 
with brown, with a brown band from the inner 
margin to the tip ; the hind wings are white, 
without spots; the body, white ; the head, 
yellowish. Flies in July and August. The 
caterpillar is dark colored, striped with yellow; 
and feeds upon various plants. 



of Canada. 35 

Genus CROCA TA. 

The moths of this family are small in size, 
and of a light-red color. 

Genus ARCTIA. 

The Arctians have stout bodies, broad wings, 
aud feathered antenn~. 

Arctia lri,g-o.-Virgin Tiger Moth. 

This moth is quite rare in this section of 
Canada, (the specimens in my collection were 
obtained near Lake Memphremagog, Quebec.) 
It emits a most disagreeable odor when caught. 
In appearance it is very pretty. The color of 
the fore wings is reddish-flesh and buff, marked 
with spots and stripes of black ; the hind wings 
are vermillion-red, with black blotches. Flies in 
July and August. The caterpillar is brown; and 
feeds upon the plantain, and other herbaceous 
plants. 

Arctia phalerata.-The Harnessed Moth. 

This beautiful moth expands nearly two 
inches. The prevailing color is light-buff; the 
hind wings, red, with several black spots near 
the margin; the fore wings have two longitu-



B1ttte,jlies and Moths 

dinal black stripes, and four black spots, each 
somewhat resembling a triangle. Flies in July 
and August. The caterpillar is brown, with 
tufts of stiff brown hairs. 

A rctia Isabe!la.-The Isabella Tiger Moth. 

This moth is by far the most beautiful of the 
family. It expands two inches and three­
quarters. The fore wings are tawny-brown, with 
spots and dots of black ; the hind wings are 
orange-colored. Flies in the latter part of June 
and during July. The caterpillar feeds upon 
garden plants of various kinds ; is dark-colored, 
with stiff hairs. During the winter it remains in 
a torpid condition ; in the spring, it makes a 
cocoon, and transforms in July. 

Genus SPILOSOMA. 

The insects of this family are gray, white, or 
yellow, with small black dots and stripes, and 
are commonly known as "Millers." 

Sp£/osoma Vz'rgi11ica.-Virginia Ermine Moth. 

This moth is a pure white, with a small black 
spot on the fore wings ; on the hind wings are 
two black dots ; on the back and sides there is 
a row of black dots. It expands about two 
inches. Flies in June, July, and August. 



of Canada. 37 

Genus LEUCARCTIA. 

Leucarctia Acra'a.-Salt Marsh Moth. 

This insect is more common in New Bruns­
wick than in Ontario. It expands two inches 
and a half; the fore wings, white ; · the hind 
wings, yellow, with spots of black; the abdomen 
is yellow, and spotted with black. The female 
of this species is grayish colored, and some­
what larger than the male. This moth flies in 
June and July. 

Genus HYPHANTRIA. 

Hyphantria textor.-The Weaver. 

The Weaver is pure white, without spots, and 
expands about one inch and a half. Flies in 
July and August. The caterpillar is green, with 
a yellowish-tinge, and dotted with black. It 
weaves a transparent web over the branches of 
trees; and feeds upon the outer skin of the 
leaves of the apple and cherry tree. 

Hyphantria ctmea.-Spotted Weaver. 

This insect is also white, but differs from the 
preceding by the black dots which cover its 
wings. Flies from the last of June to August. 
The caterpillar is brownish-black, dotted with 
white. 



38 Butte,jlies and Mot/ts 

Genus HALESIDOT A. 

The moths of this genus have slender bodies, 
long, thin, and yellowish wings, crossed by 
streaks of a brown color. The caterpillars have 
tufts of hair along the back, and are short and 
thick. 

Halesidota ca1ya1.-The Hickory Moth. 

This moth is of a pale-yellow ochre color, and 
expands about two inches. Along the entire 
bo~der of the wings are three rows of white 
spots. Flies in June and July. 

Halesidota tessellaris.-Checkered Tussock­
Moth. 

The Checkered Tussock-Moth is a shade 
darker in color than the preceding insect, and 
the fore wings are crossed by five rows of small 
dark spots. It expands two inches and a quarter. 
Flies in June, July, and August. 

H alesidota maculata.-The Oak Moth. 

The general color of this moth is pale yellow 
ochre, marked on the fore wings with brown 
spots. Flies in June and July. The caterpillar 
feeds upon the oak. 



of Canada. 39 

Genus ORGYIA. 

The moths of this genus derive their name 
from a habit they possess of extending their fore 
legs when at rest. The females arc wingless, 
and differ in color from the males. 

Orgyia lmcostigma.-White-marked Moth. 

The prevailing color of this moth is dark­
ashen gray, on the fore wings are bands of a 
brown color ; near the tips of the wings is a 
black spot, and a small white crescent-shaped 
spot. The females of this species are wingless, 
and of a lighter color than the males. The 
males fly in August and September. The cater­
pillar of this moth has long hairs extending 
over the head and tail. It feeds on the apple 
tree. 

O,rgyia antiqua.-The Vaporer Moth. 

The color of this moth is brownish-rust ; on 
the outer angle of the fore wings is a white spot, 
and two dark-brown streaks. It expands about 
one inch and a quarter. The caterpillar has 
four yellow tufts on the back ; it~ head, is 
black, and the sides dark, spotted with red. 
It feeds upon the thorn and other shrubs. 



Butte,jlies and Moths 

Genus NOTO DO NT A. 

Notcdo11ta unicornis.-The V nicorn Moth. 

This moth derives its name from a horn that 
arises from the fourth ring of the caterpillar of 
this species. The color of the moth is a light­
brown, with dark-brown lines and patches of 
greenish-white on the fore wings ; hind wings, 
dusky-white. It expands about an inch and a 
half, and flies in June and July. The caterpillar 
feeds on the apple and plum tree. 

Genus LAGOA. 

Lagoa crispata.-Common Lagoa l\Ioth. 

This insect expands about an inch and a 
quarter. Color: orange-slate. The fore wings 
are quite short, broad, and are covered with 
woolly· hairs. The caterpillar feeds upon the 
raspberry, blackberry, and apple. 

Gmus Lll\IACODES. 

L imacodcs scapha.-The V-Moth. 

This moth derives its name from the lines on 
the fore wings so crossing as to form the letter 
V. Color: cinnamon-brown. Expands about 
one inch and an eighth. The caterpillar is green, 
spotted with brown above, and a lighter brown 
beneath. Feeds upon the cherry and plum. 



of Canada. 41 

Gm11s P~Y<'IIL. 

The moths of this genus have broad and thin 
wings ; bodies, hairy and thick. The females 
are wingless. In the caterpillar state they live 
in cases made of bits of the plants on which they 
feed. 

Gmus PEROl'II<>RA. 

Pcrop!t.ora Jldsltcillicrii.-l\Iclsheimer's Sack­
bearer. 

This moth is reddish-gray, dotted with black. 
The caterpillar is reddish-brown, and cylindrical 
in form. 

6 



B11ttcrjlics and Jlfotlls 



of Canada. 43 

Genus ACTIAS. 

The magnificent moths of this family are 
represented in Canada by the beautiful Luna, 
"fair empress of the night." 

.,l ctias !una.-The Empress Luna Moth. 

No description can do adequate justice to the 
exquisite beauty of this elegant moth. It sur­
passes all others in delicacy of tint and texture. 
The prevailing color is a rich pale green, with a 
broad purple border all round ; on each of the 
wings is an eye-like spot, which is transparent in 
the centre, and encircled by a ring of yellow and 
black. The hind wings are prolonged into a tail 
of one inch and three quarters in length; the 
body is covered with a soft, downy, white sub­
stance; the legs are purple-brown. It expands 
from five inches to five and a half; and flies in 
June and July. The caterpillar is pale greenish­
blue, with a yellow stripe on each side of the 
body, and the back is crossed, between the 
rings, by bands of the same color. It measures 
about three inches in length ; feeds upon the 
walnut and hickory; and constructs its cocoon 
by drawing two or more leaves together, and 
spinning its cocoon inside, in which it remains 
until the following spring, when the last meta­
morphosis occurs, and the perfect insect appears. 



44 Buttetjlies a1td J1/otlts 



of Canada. 45 

Genus PLAT\'S,\1\l L\. 

Plat.ysamia cecropia.-The Emperor Cecropia 
Moth. 

The Emperor Cecropia Moth is the largest of 
Canadian moths ; it expands from five and a half 
to six and a quarter inches. Color: reddisl: 
rusty-brown ; the hind margins of the \\'ings are 
slate-colored ; near the centre of each wing is a 
dark red kidney-shaped spot, with a narrow 
black edge and a light centre. The hind wings 
are rounded; the fore wings are marked \\'ith 
a white stripe, which is wavy, and of a brick-red 
color on the outer edge; the same stripe crosses 
the hind wings near the margin; near the tip of 
the fore wings is a black spot, with a bluish 
crescent. The caterpillar is green ; three inches 
long; and feeds upon the cherry, plum, and 
apple tree, and also on the barberry and other 
bushes. 

Genus CALLOSA1\1 IA. 

Callosamia promcthca.-The Promethea l\Ioth. 

This fine moth expands four inches. Color : 
smoky-brown; the wings are crossed by a wavy 
whitish line, with a clay-colored border; near 
the tips of the fore wings is an eye-like spot 
within a whitish-blue crescent. The female 



Buttedfz"es and Moths 

moth differs in color, being light reddish-brown, 
with the same markings as the male. Flies in 

J unc, July, and August. The caterpillar feeds 
upon the sassafras tree. 



of Canada. 47 

Gc1<1ts TELEA. 

Te/ca po(J1.Mcm11s.-Polyphcmus l\Ioth. 

The Polyphemus is named after one of the 
mythological giants. It expands from four and 
a half to five and three quarter inches. The 
general color is dark yellow, clouded ~nd shaded 
,vith black. N car the margin of the fore wings 
is a grayish colored ban<l ; near the shoulders 
are two short curved red and white lines; within 
the outer edge of the hind \\·ings is a dark 
grayish band, with an outer edge of reddish­
white. In the centre of each hind wing is a 
transparent spot, divided by a fine line, and 
encircled by rings of yellow and black, the whole 
surrounded by a large blue spot shaded into 
black. The transparent spot on the fore wi1~gs 
is smaller than that on the hind wings, and has 
no dark surrounding rings. It flies in June and 
July. The caterpillar is pale green; and feeds 
upon the oak and hickory. ( Page .;.SJ. 



Butte,jlies and Motlts 



of Canada. 49 

Gm11s l-I\' PERC IITRTA. 

PEACOCK l\lOTII. 

lf.ypcrdtiria ,•aria.-Thc Peacock Moth. 

The prevailing color of this beautiful insect 
is rich sulphur yellow; spotted on the fore win~s 
with reddish-purple; the hind wings, near the 
body, and on the hind margin, arc bordered 
with purple; near the centre of the hind wings 
is a large round blue eye-like spot, with a black 
margin. The female differs from the male in 
being reddish-brown in color, and in having a 
small eye-like spot on the fore wings. Flies in 
July and August. The caterpillar feeds upon 
the corn, and the leaves of the maple. 

6 



50 Buttciflies and Moths 

Genus CrTHERONIA. 

Citheronia rcgalis.-The Royal Moth. 

This magnificent moth is olive-colored on the 
fore wings, on which there are several yellow 
spots and red lines ; the hind wings are reddish 
orange, with two yellow spots before, and a 
row of olive-colored spots between, the veins 
behind. It expands from five to five and a half 
inches. Flies in July and August. The cater­
pillar feeds upon the leaves of the walnut and 
hickory. Its metamorphosis takes place in the 
ground. 

Genus EACLES. 

Eades imperi'alz's.-The Imperial Moth. 

The Imperial Moth expands from four to 
five inches. The general color is yellow, thinly 
sprinkled with fine dots of a brownish-purple ; 
near the hind margin of each wing is a 
light-purple band. This beautiful moth flies 
in July and August. The caterpillar feeds 
upon the leaves of the oak. It makes no 
cocoon, but burys itself in the earth to undergo 
its transformation. 



of Canada. 51 



52 Butte,jlies and Moths 

Geuus A'.\" ISOT A. 

Anisota senatoria.-The Senator Moth. 

The Senator Moth expands about two inches; 
the wings are ochre-yellow colored, tinged with 
reddish-purple, and crossed by a brownish-purple 
band. The fore \\'ings are sprinkled with fine 
black dots, and near the middle have a large 
white spot. It flies from the last of June until 
August. The caterpillar enters the ground for 
transformation. 

Genus CLISIOCA:\IPA . 

.A)rnHICAN TE:\T C.\TEltPILLAR MOTH. 

Clisiocampa amcricana.-The American Tent 
Caterpillar Moth. 

This moth derives its name from the large 
tent-like web which the caterpillars of this species 
place in apple trees, and under which they remain 
when not feeding. As the caterpillars increase 
in size they increase the size of their \\·cb. They 
feed at regular hours; resting at noon and in 
stormy weather withi11 their tent. The moth is 



of Canada. 53 
reddish-brown ; the fore wings arc crossed by 
two whitish lines. It expands about two inches 
and a quarter; and flies in July. 

Clisiocampa disstria.-The Forest Tent 
Caterpillar. 

The Forest Tent Caterpillar Moth has longer 
wings than the preceding moth; the color is 
nearly the same, Lut the wings have two parallel 
dark-brown lines. The caterpillars construct 
their tents in the oak and birch trees; their 
habits are nearly the same as the American Tent 
Caterpillar. 

Genus HEPIALUS. 

1-f epialus argcntco-mac11/ata.--Silvcr-spottcd 
Moth. 

Th;s moth expands about three inches; the 
color is dark ashy-gray; on the fore wings is a 
bright triangular silvery spot, and a round dot 
near the base. It flies in July and August. The 
caterpillar feeds upon the hop. 

Gmus XYLEUTES . 

..,Yilmtcs robini«:.-The Locust Tree Carpenter 
Moth. 

The fore wings of this moth are gray, marked 
with dark lines and spots. It expands nearly 



54 Butterflies and Moths 

three inches, and flies in July and August. The 
male has a dark yellow spot near the hind 
margin of the hind wings. The caterpillars bore 
holes in various directions, in the oak and locust 
trees ; and spin a thick cocoon. 

NOCTU.tELIT .tE.-Owlet Moth Family. 

Nearly all the moths of this very large family 
are- dark colored ; fly by night, and enter the 
open windows and fly about the roorris, attracted 
by the light of the lamp or candle, on warm, 
foggy summer evenings. The fore wings are 
narrow and small; bodies, thick; antennm, taper­
ing. The caterpillars are striped, and taper 
toward each end. They build earthen cocoons. 
Over two thousand species belonging to this 
family have been identified. 

Gcnus CA TOCALA. 

The moths of this genus are quite numerous 
in Canada. The prevailing color of the fore 
wings is gray, mottled with black, brown, and 
white ; the hind wings are red, or magenta, with 
a median and marginal black band, the outer 
edge of which is yellowish-white .. They expand 
from two and a half to three inches and a 



of Canada. 55 

quarter; and fly in July and August. The 
caterpillars feed upon the leaves of the wild 
plum, and other trees. 

Genus BREPHOS. 

The two spc;clmens in my collection, of this 
genus, have the fore wings quite broad. Color: 
grayish-black, mottled with brown ; the hind 
wings are black, with a wide orange-yellow band 
across the centre, and a pale yellowish outer 
edge. They expand about three inches; and 
flies in July and August. 

Genus LEUCANIJE. 

The moths of this genus are usually yellowish­
white. The caterpillars are smooth and marked 
with fine lines ; they feed upon grasses, and 
occasionally prove very destructive to fields of 
wheat. During the day they hide in the tufts of 
grass, but when night sets in they become very 
active in pursuit of food, to the great injury of 
the farmer. About the middle of August they 
construct earthen cocoons for their transfor-

mation. 

Genus AGROTIS. 

The general color of the moths of this genus 
is dark ashy-gray, with two light spots on 



Butterflies and Moths 

the fore wings. They expand from one i_nch to 
one inch and a half; and fly about the last of 
August. Their common name is "Dart Moths," 
which they derive from their manner of flying. 
The caterpillars arc called cut-worms. They 
arc' very destructive to gardens and fields; 
during the clay they lie concealed, and at night 
come forth to feed upon tender plants and 
leaves. They undergo their metJ.morphosis in 
the ground. 

Genus GORT\' N :\. 

The moths of this genus are yellowish-black, 
with a tawny spot on the fore wings; the hind 
wings arc grayish-yellow. They expand from 
one to one and a half inches. The caterpillars 
are called Spindle \ Y orms ; they are dark yel­
lowish colored, and smooth, with warty spots ; 
they live in the roots and stems of plants and 
corn, and are exceedingly destructive. 

Genus APATEL\. 

Apatda amcricana.-Thc GrZ1y Maple Moth. 

This moth flies in July and August. Color: 
light gray. Expands nearly three'. inches. The 
caterpillar is light yellow; and feeds upon the 
leaves of the maple. 



of Canada. 57 

GEOMETRIDJE.-Geometricl Family. 

The moths of this family arc small, have 
slender bodies, and very delicate wings, which 
are spread horizontally when at rest. Their 
prcvJ.iling cobrs are green and yellow of differ­
ent shades. They fly by day as well as night. 
The caterpillars are known by the name of 
Span \Vorm'.;, or Loopers, from their peculiar 
motion in passing over surfaces, which is pro­
duced by the absence of legs on the basal 
rings of the abc;iomen. In ·walking, they bring 
the hind legs close to the fore legs, which 
causes the worm to present the form of a loop. 
In some parts of the country they are called 
Drop \Vorms, from their habit of descending 
from the branches of trees by suspending and 
lowering themselves by a fine silk thread, and 
return to the branches by the same thread. They 
are generally smooth, and often, when at rest, 
stand on their hind legs with the body erect. 
They feed upon grain, by burrowing into the 
kernel, and feeding upon the soft mealy sub­
stance within. Their transformation takes place 
beneath or on the surface of the ground. 

Genus ANISOPTERYX. 

AnisopterJ1:i: vernata.-The Canker-worm Moth. 

The wings of the male are large, thin, and 
silky. It expc\nds about one inch and a quarter, 

8 



Butterjlz'es and Moths 

and flies in September. The females are wing­
less. The caterpillars are called Canker \Vorms. 
They make their appearance on the apple trees 
when the leaves first start from the buds, and 
commence their destructive ravages. vVhen 
they have attained their full size they are one 
inch long; and of a dark-ash color above, and 
yellowish beneath. In June they cease eating, 
and enter the ground to transform. In Septem­
ber the moths come out of the ground, and 
deposit their eggs on the nearest trees. 

Genus HIBERNIA. 

Hibernia tilim-ia.-The Autumn l\Ioth. 

The color of the fore wings of this moth are 
dark-buff, sprinkled with fine brown dots, and 
crossed by two wavy brown lines: the color of 
the hind wings is lighter. It expands one inch 
and three quarters. The caterpillar is yellow; 
and feeds upon the apple and elm. 

Genus ENX0'.\10~. 

E11110mos magnaria.-Dusted Sulphur l\Ioth. 

This moth expands about two inches and a 
quarter. Color: dark sulphur-yellow, dotted 
with black; two dark-brown lines cross the 
wings. Flies in July and August. The cater­
pillar feeds upon the elm and asl½. 



of Canada. 59 

Genus ANGERONA. 

A ngcrona crocataria.-Citron Moth. 

The Citron Moth expands about two inches 

and a quarter. Color: bright-yellow, with irre~ 

gular patches of light-brown. Flies in July and 

August. The caterpillar feeds upon the straw­
berry plant. 

Gmus NEMATOCAMPA. 

The insects of this genus fly in July and 

August, and expands from three quarters to an 

inch and a half. The two specimens in my col­

lection are light yellow-ochre color, sprinkled 

with reddish-brown dots: the wings are crossed 

by lines of the same color. The caterpillars 

feed upon the strawberry. 

Genus CH1ERODES. 

C/l(erodcs transvcrsata.-Maple Moth. 

This pretty moth expands from two to two 

and a half inches. Color : light yellow ochre. 

The margin of the wings are slightly angulated. 

Flies in July. The caterpillar feeds upon the 

maple. 
GcllUS ENDROPIA. 

The moths of this genus have the edges of t~e 

wings deeply notched. The preva~ling ~olor is 

dark-yellow, dotted \\'ith black. 1 he wmgs are 

crossed by lines of brownish-black. 



60 Butte,jlies and Moths 

Genus AMPHIDASYS. 

The moths of this genus have the wings small, 
white, and dotted with spots of grayish-black. 
They fly in July and August. The caterpillars 
feed upon the blackberry and gooseberry. 

Genus AcIDALIA. 

This genus comprises a larger number of 
moths which have whitish-yellow wings, crossed 
by narrow bands of a darker color. 

Genus BO ARM I A. 

The only specimen I have found of this genus 
expands one inch and three quarters. Color: 
light-gray, thickly dotted with brown. The 
wings are crossed by three brownish-black lines. 

Genus EUPITHECIA. 

This genus comprises several small moths 
which have long thin fore-wings. The general 
color is glossy-gray. 



of Canada. 61 

PYRALID..tE.-Delta Moth Family. 

The moths of this family derive their family 
name from the form of their wings, which, when 
closed, bear a resemblance to the letter Delta, 
of the Greek alphabet. The caterpillars are 
slender, and usually green. 

Genus HYPENA. 

Hj,pena humuli.-The Hop-vine Moth. 

The Hop-vine Moth expands one inch and a 
quarter. The fore wings are mottled gray, with 
a dark_gray oblique spot on the tips. Flies in 
August and September. The caterpillar is light 
green, and very active in its movements. It 
feeds upon the common climbing plants. 

Genus AGLOSSA. 

Aglossa pinguinalis.-The Grease Moth. 

The fore wings of this Iiloth are grayish black, 
mottled with brown, and crossed by bands of a 
lighter shade. The caterpillar is brown, and 
feeds upon substances of an oily, fatty nature. 

Genus PYRALIS. 

Pyralis f arinalis.-Thc Meal Moth. 

The Meal Moth expands about one inch. 
The fore wings are rusty brown, crossed by white 



62 Butterflies and Moths 

lines; on the base and tip is a brown spot. The 

caterpillar is of a whitish color, with a brown 

head, and is often found in old flour barrels. 

Genus GALLERIA. 

Galleria cereana.-The Wax Moth. 

The male Wax Moth is gray colored ; the fore 

wings scalloped and streaked with purplish­

brown on the outer edge ; the hind ,vings are 

grayish-yellow and bronzed. The female moth 

is larger and darker in color; she deposits her 

eggs at night, while the bees are at rest, either 

in the hive or on the outside. The caterpillars 

feed upon the wax. 

Genus PEMPELIA. 

Pem,pelia grossularia:-Gooseberry \Yonn Moth. 

The color of this moth is light gray. It 

expands about three quarters of an inch. 

Flies in May and June. The caterpillars are 

pale green, and feed upon gooseberries and 

currants. 



of Canada. 63 

TORTRICIDIE.-The Leaf-Rolling Family. 

LEA.I? ltOI.LEil. 

The moths of this family arc quite small; the 
fore wings ornamented with spots and bands, 
the hind· wings plain, and their inner edges 
folded against the side of the body. They 
generally fly by night, and rest during the day 
on the plant on which the caterpillar feeds. 
The caterpillars roll the edges of leaves together 
into rolls, which are left open at each end. They 
feed upon the buds and tender leaves of various 
plants and trees. 

Genus ANCHYLOPERA. 

A nchylopera fragari'ce.-The Strawberry Leaf 
Moth. 

The fore wings of this moth are reddish-brown 
with spots and streaks of black and white. The 
female deposits her eggs on the plants, as soon as 
the caterpillars are hatched, they fold the leaves 
together and feed upon the inner surface. There 
are two broods of caterpillars in the year. They 
are very destructive. 



Butte,jlies and llloths 

Genus CARPOCAPSA. 

Carpocapsa pomonc!la.-The Apple Moth. 

The fore wings of this little moth are gray, 
with darker lines. The female deposits her eggs 
on the apples and pears. As soon as the 
caterpillars are hatched, they burrow into the 
core of the fruit, which is soon destroyed, and 
falls to the ground. 

Genus LOZOTA:NL\. 

Lozotamia rosaccana.-The Rose Moth. 

This pretty little moth flies in July and 
August; is light-brown, with bands of rusty­
brown. The male has a fold of scales which 
extend to the tip of the fore wings, which are 
slightly turned upwards. The caterpillar feeds 
on the folded leaves of the rose and strawberry, 
which are drawn together by a silken thread. 



of Canada. 

TINEIDJE.-Tinea Family. 

TINEA. 

The Tineids arc the smallest insects of the 
order, and comprise a great number of species. 
They differ from the moths of the preceding 
families, not only by their smaller size, but also 
by their narrow wings, which are usually rolled 
round the body when at rest. The caterpillars 
are extremely destructive in many respects. 

Genus TIXK\. 

Tinca Jlavi.firontcl/a.-The Cloth Moth. 

The wings of this pretty little moth are long 
and slender, and fringed with a delicate silken 
fringe. The female lays her eggs in woollens, 
upon which the caterpillars feed. 

Tinca tapctzc/la.-The Carpet Moth. 

The fore wings of the Carpet Moth are yellow­
ish-white and black at the base ; hind wings, 
dark-gra~ ; head, white. The caterpillar feeds 
upon carpets. 

9 



66 Buttnjlies and llfotlzs 

Tinea granelfa.-The Grain Moth. 

This moth is found flying in granaries during 
July and August. The female lays from fifty to 
a hundred extremely minute eggs on the grains 
of wheat. In a few days the caterpillars are 
hatched, and prove very destructive. 



of Canada. 67 

INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR 

CATCHING AND PRESERVING 

The articles required for catching and preserv­
ing butterflies and moths are few, simple, and 
inexpensive. They consist of 

1st. A net (Fig. z), which is 
made as follows :-Make a ring 
with a diameter of ten inches, 
out of brass wire, to which have 
soldered a screw two inches in 
length to fasten in a socket on 
the end of a stick about six 
feet long. The bag should be 
twenty inches deep, and made 
of gauze, or other very light mate-

.... rial, which should be sewed to a 
£ narrow border of cotton cloth 

placed around the ring. The 
whole should be sufficiently light 
to easily handle with one hand. 



68 Butter.flies and Moths 

2nd. A small glass stoppered bottle, to hold 

chloroform with which to kill the insect after it 

is caught. 

3rd. A light wood or tin pocket-box, with a 

cork b::>ttom, in which to carry the captured 

ins~cts hom e. 

4th. A "setting-box," twelve inches square and 

four deep, ,,·ith a co;k bottom, grooved, to hold 

the bodies of the insects ( Fig. 2), and facilitate 

Fm.~-

the spreading of their wings into the desired 
position. 

5th. An assortment of long, slender, and 

small headed pins of different sizes. 

6th. A cabinet or box, with a glass top and 

cork bottom, in which to permanently place the 

collection of insects. 

\Vhen a butterfly or a moth is caught, seize it 

by the thorax with the thumb and forefinger, 



of Canada. 

and press it until it is stupified; this can be 
done while the insect is in the net ; (be careful 
not to derange the delicate scales with which 
the wings are covered), then pour a drop of 
chloroform on its head, \\·hich will generally kill 
it at once, unless it is a large moth; then pass a 
pin through the side of the thorax, and pin the 
the insect on its side to the cork bottom of the 
pocket-box until you return, when it should be 
at once placed in the "setting-box." 

The method of "setting" butterflies and moths 
is as follows: Place the body of the insect in 
the groove, expand and arrange the wings and 
antenn~, and secure them with card braces, 
transfixed with pins, as in Fig. 2. The insects 
should remain in the "setting-box" for ten days, 
before they are permanently placed in the 
cabinet. But one pin should transfix the insect, 
and that should be passed through the thorax to 
the extent of half an inch, so that the specimen, 
when placed in the cabinet, will be fully one 
quarter of an inch from the bottom. A piece of 
gum camphor should be kept in the "setting­
box" to prevent the ravages of destructive larvre. 

As butterflies have a chosen locality, their 
capture is in some respects easy. It should be 
remembered, however, that butterflies do not fly 
during the prevalence of a north or north-east 



70 Butte,jlies and Mot/ts 

wind, however favorable the locality ma:y be at 
other times. 

Hawk Moths frequent flowers and flower 
gardens during the morning or evening twilight, 
and, consequently, should be sought for while 
they are on the wing in search of food. From 
the buzzing noise they make in flying, and their 
habit of hovering over the flowers while they 
extract the sweets, they are often mistaken for 
humming-birds. 

\ \'hen one of these large-bodied insects is 
caught and killed, it is well to slit open the 
abdomen, remove the contents, and insert cotton 
wool saturated with spirits of camphor. 

Moths, in general, fly by night only, and, con­
sequently, must be sought for at night. .A plan 
I have found very successful in catching them, 
is, to mix a little rum or whiskey with some 
common molasses, and apply it to the trunks 
of trees growing on the skirts of woods and 
fields, especially such as have a western aspect. 
Do this about sunset, and retire for an hour or 
t,rn; then return with a lighted lamp, approach 
the trees cautiously, holding your net in readi­
ness to catch such moths as are hovering about, 
or have fallen from the trees intoxicated. Calm, 
warm, and dark nights, arc the most favorable 
for catching moths. 



of Canada. 71 

SYNOPSIS 

(,F 

BUTTERFLIES AND MOTHS 
OF CANADA. 

P APILIONIDiE.-Swallow-tail Family. 

Genus p APILIO. 

Papilio turnus.-Yellow Swallow-tail. 
" astcrias.-Black Swallow-tail. 

" tro'i/us.-Orange-spotted Swallow-tail. 

PIERID.IE.-\ Vhitc Butterfly Family. 

Genus PIERIS. 

Picris olcracca.-Pot Herb Butterfly. 
rapa,.-Garden White Butterfly. 

" protodicc.-Cabbage Butterfly. 

Genus COLIAS. 

CoHas pltilodi'cc.-Y ellow Butterfly. 



72 Butterflies and Moths 

NYMPHALIDLE.-Nymphalis Family. 

Genus LIMENITIS. 

Limmitis cpltcstion.-Orange-spotted Butterfly. 
" artltemis.-Circled Emperor. 
" misippus.-Dark Veinlet. 

Genus DAX.:\IS. 

Danais archippus.-Queen of Spain Butterfly 

Genus ARGYNNl:S. 

A rgynnis ap!trodite.-Silver-spotted Fritillary. 
" bdlona.-Brimstone Butterfly. 
" myrina.-Black-spotted Fritillary. 

Gmus MILIT LEA. 

Militma phaeton.-Black Militcea. 
tharos.-Drappled Militcea. 
Harrissii.-Harris's Butterfly. 

Genus PYRA:'.\IEIS. 

Pyrameis cardui.-Painted Lady. 
Huntcra.-Marbled Cynthia. 
atalanta.-Recl .\dmiral. 

Genus \~.:\XESS.:\. 

Vanessa antiopa.-Cambcrwell Beauty. 
" J. album.-]. Butterfly. 
I! .1/ilbertii.-Red Empress. 



of Canada. 73 

Gcllus GRAPT.\. 

Grapta i11tcnog-atio11is.-Semicolon Butterfly. 
" comma.-Comma Butterfly. 

c-arg-c1ttmm.-Silvcr L Butterfly. 
f auJ11ts.~Cinnamon Butterfly. 

Gcnus JUNONIA. 

JUJ101tia camia.-The Peacock Butterfly. 

Gc!lus SATYRUS. 

Satyrus alope.-Brown Butterfly. 
Boisd1wallii.-Boisduvall's Butterfly. 

Genus NEO~Y:\lPI-L·E. 

1Vconymph(e cmytris.-Eurytris Butterfly. 

Genus CHRYSOPHA:--;us. 

Chrysopluuws amcricam?.-Copper Butterfly. 

HESPERID..tE.-Skipper Family. 

LYC·ENID1E.-Azurc-Butterfly Family. 

Gmus THECLA. 

JO 



Butterflies and lvlct!ts 

SPHINGID,E-Hawk l\loth Family. 

Genus SPHINX. 

Spl!inx quinqucmaculatus.-Five-spotted Sphinx. 
drupzfcrarum.-Plum Sphinx. 
Kordius.-Apple Sphinx. 
chcrsis.-Lilac Sphinx. 

Genus TIIYREL'S. 

Tltyrms ,,Jbottii.---1\bbot's II~mk Moth. 

Gcnus PHI 1,.\1\lPELUS. 

f>/ula111pd1ts adtcmon.-Achcmon Ha,,·k Moth. 

Gmus S:'li ERl.'.'.'TIIUS. 

S111cri11tlt11s c.i-tllYata.-Blind Smcrinthus. 

Genus SESL\. 

,)·csia tltJ1sbe.-Bcc Moth. 
" diffinis.-Grccn Bee l\Ioth. 



of Canada. 

;EGERIDlE.-lEgerian Family. 

Genus £GERLF. 

/h~.,:-o-irf' ci:itosa!.-Peach-trce Borer. 
ti'puliformc.-Currant-bush Borer. 
c11curbit(l'.-Squash-vinc Borer. 

1' f'olistiformis.-Grapc-root Borer. 

Cmus Et:DRYAS. 

E11drJ1as grat(e.-Beautiful Wood Nymph. 

ZYGRNIDJE.-Glaucopidian Family. 

75 



Butterflies and lllot1i.s 

BOMBYCID.tE.-Silk Worm Family. 

Genus LITHOSL\. 

Lithosia miniatct.-Striped Lithosian. 

Genus DEIOPEIA. 

Deiopeia bcl!a.- Beautiful Deiopeia. 

Gc,ms CALDIORPHA. 

Ca!imorpl,a mi!itaris.-Soldier Moth. 

Gcnus CROCAL\. 

Genus ARCTL\. 

Arctia virgo.-Virgin Tiger Moth. 
" phalcrata.-Harncsscd Moth. 

Isabel!a.-Isabclla Tiger Moth. 

Genus SPILOSO~L\. 

Spi!osoma -; 1irgi11ica.-Virginia Ermine Moth. 

Genus LEUC:\RCTL\. 

Lmcarctia acrma.-Salt Marsh Moth. 



of Ca11adir. 

Gmus HYI'II.-\XTRI.\ 

lf.ypl1a11tria kxtor.-\ \' c:1 \'LT. 

mnca.-Spottcd \\'c:1\·1.-r. 

Gams Il.-\LESIJ>OT.\. 

Haksiduta m1~fo'.-llickory I\loth. 
tcssdlaris.-Chcckcrcd Tu-;-;(wk 

Moth. 
mam!ata.-Oak Moth. 

Genus ORGYL\. 

Org;1ia lmcostigma.-\Vhitc-markecl Moth. 
antiqua.-Vaporcr Moth. 

Genus NOTO])< >'.';TA . 

• \Tokdo11ta unicornis,..:._Vnicorn Moth. 

Gcnus LAGOA. 

Lagoa crispata.-Common L:1~:0:1 Moth. 

Gmus LDIAC0DES. 

Limacodcs scap!ta.-V-Moth. 

Genus PSYCHE. 

Genus PER0PH0RA. 

77 

Pcrop!tora 111ds/1cimcrii.-Mclsheimer
1
s Sack­

bearer. 



78 B11ttn:flics and Jfotlts 

Genus AcTIAS. 

Actias bma.-Emprcss Luna Moth. 

Genus PLATYSA:'IIL\. 

Plat_ysamia cecropia.-Empress Cecropia Moth. 

Genus C.\LLOSsDIL\. 

Callosamia promct!tea.-Promethea Moth. 

Gcnus TELEA. 

Tdea po01them1ts.-P0Iythemus l\Ioth. 

Gellus HYPERCHIRL-\. 

Hyperchiria ,;-•aria.-Pcacock l\Ioth. 

Genus CITIIEROXL\. 

Citheronia regalis.-RoyaI ~r oth 

Genus Es\CLES. 

Eades impcrialis.-ImperiaI l\Ioth. 

Gcnus AXISOT.\. 

A 11isota scnatoria.-Senator l\Ioth. 

Genus CLISIOCAl\lPA. 

Clisiocampa america11a.-American Tent Cater­
pillar Moth. 

disstria.-Forest Tent Caterpillar. 



of Canada. 

Genus I-IEl'l<lL.\. 

Hcpio/os argmtco mam/ata. Silver-spotted 

l\loth. 

~\3•/cutcs rl'l1i11iu·. Locust-tree. 

N< )l:TL1 .. EI XL·E.- -< h,·ld Moth Family. 

Gmus LEl1C.\ T',; LE. 

Gmus BREPH< l'.~. 

Genus i\<; I~< >T1:-;_ 

Genus GoRTY:\ ,\. 

GEO :\I ETI{ I D.E.-Gcomctrid Family. 

Genus ANISOPTER\'X. 

79 

Anisoptcr;1.r: ·,•cr11ata.-The Canker-worm .l\Ioth. 

Genus IlIBER:\'L\. 

llibcmia, tiliaria.-The Autumn Moth. 

Genus ENNO.MOS. 

Ewwmos magnaria.-Dustcd Sulphur Moth. 



80 ButtCJjlies and .Jloths 

Cmus 1\:\'GEIW:\'A. 

A llgerona crocataria.-Citron Moth. 

Genus :\" E:\L\ TOCAl\IPA. 

Genus CI-LEIZOlJl·>. 

Chmrudcs trmts,·crsata.-Maplc Moth. 

Gmus EX Dl{Ol'L\. 

Gmus A~IPIIID..-\SYS. 

Gmus AcrDALIA. 

Gmus BOARl\11..-\. 

Gmus EUPITHECL\. 

PYRALIDJE.-Dclta Moth Family. 

Gmus HYPE~..-\. 

Hjpcna lummli.-Thc Hop-vine Moth. 

Genus AGLUSS.\ . 

.,Jglussa pinguina!is.-Thc Grease ::\loth. 

Gmus PYRALIS. 

P;1ralis farinalis.-Thc l\Ical Moth. 

Gmus GALLERIA. 

Galleria tffl'alta.-Thc \\·ax Moth. 



of Canada. 8r 

Gmus PE:\IPELI.\. 

Po11pdia .~,rl'£ 1ss11!aria.-Gooscbcrry \Vonn l\Ioth. 

TORTRICID,E.-Thc Leaf-Rolling Family. 

Gmus .: \ :\"Cl 1 \'LOPER,\. 

, l 11dtJ1lojh·ra fn~~w-ia·.-The Strawberry Leaf 
:\Ioth. 

Cows C.\1-:.1·uc,\l'~.\. 

Carpocapsa pomo11c//a.-Thc Apple l\Ioth. 

Gmus L< ,1,, ,T.L,I.E. 

1-o::;o/((:11ia rosacallla.-Thc Rose l\foth. 

TI~EID.-E.-Tinca Family. 

Genus T1 ~ EA. 

Tinca jla,•ijiro11td/a.-The Cloth Moth. 
tapct:::d/a.-The Carpet Moth. 
xrand/a.-The Grain 1\Ioth. 

11 





I:~DEX OF CO:\I:\IUN ~,\MES. 

-♦-

A. 
l'.\OE, 

Apple Moth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64 
Autumn l\Ioth .. .. . .... .. .. ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. 58 
American Tent Caterpillar Moth . ... .. .. .. .. . 5 2 

Apple Sphinx . .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . . 2.-1-

Abbot's Hawk i\Ioth ...... ............. ........ 25 
Achemon Hawk Moth........................... 26 

D. 

Black Swallow-tail 
Brimstone Butterfly ................... •.••••••···· 
Black Spotted Fritillary ..................... · · 
Black Militcea ............................... · · · · · · 

Bro,\·n Butterfly ................. • • • • .... · · .. · · · · · · 
Boisduvall's Butterfly ........... ••••··· .... ·· .. ··· 

Blt1e Bt1tterflies ........ ....... • • • • • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

Beautiful Deiopcia .............. • .. · ............. · 
Beautiful \Vood Nymph ..................... · .. 
Bee Moth ......................................... . 

Blind Sn1erintht1s .......... • • • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

3 
IO 

IO 

I I 

18 
18 
2I 

34 
31 

27 



Index. 

C. 

Common Lagoa Moth ......... 1.. • . • • • • • • • • • • • 40 
Checkered Tussock Moth ....................... ~ 38 
Currant-bush Borer ............................ . 
Coffee Butterfly .................................. . 
Common Butterfly .............................. .. 

30 
19 
17 

Cambenvell Beauty . ..... ... ... ... ... ... ...... ... 14 
Circled Emperor . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Cabbage Butterfly.............. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Carpet Moth . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 
Cloth Moth . . ... . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... ... 65 
Citron Moth ...................................... . 
Canker \Vorm Moth ............................. . 
Comma Butterfly ......................... . 

D. 

59 
57 
17 

Drappled Militcea................................. 1 I 

Dark V einlet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Dusted Sulphur Moth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58 

E. 

Emperor Cecropia Moth . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 
Empress Luna Moth . . . .. . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
Eurytris Butterfly................................. 19 

F. 

Five-spotted Sphinx....... . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . 22 

Forest Tent Caterpillar Moth.................. 53 



lnder. 85 

G. 

Gooseberry-worm Moth ... ... .................. 60 
Grain Moth . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66 
Gray Maple Moth................................. 56 
Green Bee Moth .................. __ .............. 28 

Carden \\'hite Butterfly .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5 
Grape-root Borer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 

I-I. 

Harris's Butterfly . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . I I 

Hickory Moth ... ... ....... ...... ... ... .... .. ... ... 38 
Harnessed Moth . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Hop-vine l\Ioth.................................... 59 
Imperial i\Ioth . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . .. ... ... ... . . .... . .. 58 

J. 
J Butterfly ................................... , . •... I 5 

L. 

Lilac Sphinx .............................. • •. • .. •.. 24 
Locust Tree Carpenter Moth ...... • ..... • ... • 53 

l\l. 

Melscheimer's Sack-bearer .......... •. • • • • • • • • • 
?vfa.rbled Cynthia ...................... · .... · · .. · · 

o. 
Orange-spotted Butterfly ........ •••••••••••••·•· 
Orange-spotted Swallow-tail ...... • • • • • •·· • • • 

Oak Moth·········································· 

41 
12 

6 

3 
38 



86 Index. 

P. 

Polyphemus Moth................................. 47 
Promothea Moth . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 
Plum Sphinx ....................................... 24 

Peach-tree Borer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 

Pot-herb Butterfly . . ... . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 5 
Painted La<ly ..... .. . .. . . .... . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . .. . .. I 2 

Peacock Butterfly................................. 17 
Peacock Moth .......... ...... .. ... . ..... ... .. . ... 49 

Q. 

Queen of Spain Butterfly . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

R. 

l{ose Moth ................... ·.·..................... 6-t-
l{oyal Moth . .... .. .. . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 50 
Red Empress ................................... --. . I 5 
l{ed Ad1niral....................................... I 3 

s. 
Spotted \Veaver .............. ... ....... ..... ... ... 37 
Salt Marsh Moth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 
Soldier Moth ....................... -:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
Striped Lithosian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Squash-vine Borer . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Silver L Butterfly................................. 17 
.Semicolon Butterfly... . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . 16 
Strawberry-leaf Moth . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 
Senator Moth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 2 



Index. 

T. 

Tiger Moth 

U. 

Unicorn Moth ........... 40 

V. 

V l\Ioth . . .... ... ......... ...... ... ... . . . ... . .. . .. ... 40 
Vaporer l\Ioth . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . .... . . .. .. .. . .. .. . 39 
Virgin Tiger Moth . .. .. .. . .. .. . . . .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. . 3 5 
Virginia Ermine Moth........................... 36 

w. 
White-marked l\Ioth .......................... • • •· 39 
\ \r caver . . . . . . . ........................ • • • • • • • · • • • 37 
\Vax Moth ..................................... •·•·• 60 

Y. 

Yell ow Swallow-tail ...................... • • • • • • • • 
Yellow Butterfly ............................ ·· • .. · (i 





INDEX OF TF.CH?\ICAL ~l\:\IES. 

-+-

A. 
PAGE. 

Anchylopera fragrarice ...... .............. ....... 63 
Angerona crocataria ............................. 59 
Anisopteryx vernata.. ........................... 57 
Apatela americana . . .......... ... ............... 56 
Anisota senatoria . . . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... . .. ... 52 
Actias I una .................................. • • • • • • • • 43 
Argynnis aphrodite ............................ • 9 

bellona . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . IO 

n1yrina ... .................. ... ... ... . .. IO 

Arctia virgo ...................... • • • • • • • • • • • · · · · · · 3 5 
phalcrata ............................. • 35 
Isabella .......................... • .. .. ... 36 

.tEgerice cxitos~ ... .. ......... ...... ... .... .. .. 29 
tipuliformc ................ · ............ · 30 
cucurbitce .............. • • • • • • • · · • • · · · · · · · 3° 
polistiformis ............. • • • • • • • • • • · • · · · · · 3° 

C. 

Carpocapsa pomonclla . • • .. • • • • • • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 64 
53 
s~ 

Clisiocampa disstria ......... • •· · · · ····· · ··· ··· ··· 
an1cricana., ... • • •· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · 

I:.! 



0 Index. 
PAGE. 

Gtheronia regalis .. .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . 50 
Callosamia promethca . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.5 
Chrerodes transversata ................ •.......... 59 
Colias philodice.................................... 6 
Chrysophanus americana ...... ... ......... ... ... 19 
Calimorpha militaris.............................. 34 

D. 

Deiopeia bella . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
Dana is archippus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

E. 

Eudryas gratce 
Ennomos n1agnaria .............................. . 
Eades imperialis ................................. . 

G. 

Grapta interrogation is ........... . 
con1111a ................................. .. 
c-argenteun1 ............................. . 
faun us ..................................... . 

Galleria cereana ............... , ......... . 

H. 

Hyphantria textor 

" cunea ................................ . 
flalcsiclota caryce ................................ . 

" tesselaris ............................. . 
" n1~culata ............................. . 

31 
58 
50 

16 
17 
17 
17 
60 

37 
37 
38 
38 
38 



PAOF.. 

Hibernia tiliaria . . . . . . . ... . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58 

Hypcna humuli.................................... 59 

Hepialus argenteo-maculata ....... ........ .. ... 53 

Hyperchiria varia.... ...... .. .... ... ... ... ... .. .. 49 

J. 
J unonia c~nia 17 

L. 

Lozot~nia rosaceana ....... ... ... ... ... ......... 64 

Lagoa crispata . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 
Limacodes sea pha... . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 

Leucarctia acr;:ea . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . ... . .. . . . . .. . . . 37 
Lithosia miniata ... ....... ....... .. . .. . . .. .. . ... ... 33 

Limenitis ephestion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
arthemis ............................... • 7 
misippus ................................ 7 

M. 

Melit;:ea phceton ............................... •·· 

" tharos ........................ •····· ... •·· 

I I 

I I 

Harrisii . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . I I 

N. 

NotodE>nta unicorn is ............ ••••••••• .. •• .. ••• 4° 
. Neonympha eurytris ........... • .............. • •· 19 

o. 
Orgyia leucostigma ......... • • • • • • • • • • • • • · · · · · · · · 39 

antiqua ................... • • • • • • • • • • • • • · · • • 39 



Index. 

Philampelus achemon .......................... . 
Pempelia grossularia ............................. . 
Platysamia cecropia ........................... -~. 
Perophora Melscheimerii ........................ . 
Papilio turn us ....... , ............................. . 

troilus ..................................... . 
" asterias ................................... . 

Pieris oleracea ............................ _ ........ . 
rapce ........................................ . 
protodice ................................... . 

Pyrameis cardui .................................. . 

Huntera ...... ··:······················ 
" atalanta ............................... . 

S. 

PAGE. 

26 
60 
45 
41 

3 
3 
5 
5 
5 

12 

12 

13 

Sphinx quinquemaculatus ...... ................. 22 

" drupiferarum . . ... . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . .. 24 

gordius ...... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. . ... .. . 24 

chersis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2+ 

Smerinthus exccecata . .. .. . . .. . .. . .. .. . . ... .. . .. 27 
Sesia thysbe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 

diffinis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 
Spilosoma virginica . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . 36 
Satyrus alope .................. ,.. .... .............. 18 

" Boisduvallii . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 

T. 

Tele-a polyphemus................................. 47 
Tinea flavifrontella . . . . . ... . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ... 65 



Index. 93 
PAGE, 

Tin ea tapetzella . .... . . .. ................ 65 

granella . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66 

Thyreus Abbottii ... ...... .... .. ... ... ... . 25 

V. 

Vanessa antiopa .. . . .. . .. . ........ ... . .. .. . .. .... .. 14 

]-album .................................. 15 

Milbertii . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 5 

X. 

Xyleutes robin~ ... ...... .. .... . ..... . .... .. ...... 53 





IN PRESS. 

BY THE SA'.\IE AUTHOR: 

THE FERNS OF CANADA: 
Described and Illustrated. 

Crown 8vo., cloth, fine tinted paper, extra gilt 
side, pp. IOO. 

----••---

BY THE SA'.\lE AUTHOR : 

THE WILD }1LOWERS OF CANADA: 
Described and Illustrated. 

Crown 8vo., cloth, fine tinted paper, extra gilt 
side, pp. 1 50. 


	978-1-4591-9761-9_00002
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00003
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00004
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00005
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00006
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00007
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00008
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00009
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00010
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00011
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00012
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00013
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00014
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00015
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00016
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00017
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00018
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00019
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00020
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00021
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00022
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00023
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00024
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00025
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00026
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00027
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00028
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00029
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00030
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00031
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00032
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00033
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00034
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00035
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00036
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00037
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00038
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00039
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00040
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00041
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00042
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00043
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00044
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00045
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00046
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00047
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00048
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00049
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00050
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00051
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00052
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00053
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00054
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00055
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00056
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00057
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00058
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00059
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00060
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00061
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00062
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00063
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00064
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00065
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00066
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00067
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00068
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00069
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00070
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00071
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00072
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00073
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00074
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00075
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00076
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00077
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00078
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00079
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00080
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00081
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00082
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00083
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00084
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00085
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00086
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00087
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00088
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00089
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00090
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00091
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00092
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00093
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00094
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00095
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00096
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00097
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00098
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00099
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00100
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00101
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00102
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00103
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00104
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00105
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00106
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00107
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00108
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00109
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00110
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00111
	978-1-4591-9761-9_00112

